(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, for the appointment 

of Mr. Gurpreet Bhatia (DIN: 10119925) as a Non-Executive Independent Director of the 

company, pursuant to the Circular Resolution dated December 23, 2024. 

iii. Increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company to Rs. 150.00 Crore 

[149,95,00,000 (One Hundred Forty-Nine Crores and Ninety-Five Lakh) Equity Shares of 

Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each and 5,00,000 (Five Lakh) preference shares of Re. 1/- 

(Rupee One) each)] from the existing Authorised Capital of Rs. 125.00 Crore divided into 

[124,95,00,000 (One Hundred Twenty-Four Crores and Ninety-Five Lakh) Equity Shares 

of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each and 5,00,000 (Five Lakh) preference shares of Re. 1/- 

(Rupee One) each)] ; and  

consequent alteration in Clause V of the Memorandum of Association relating to share 

capital of the Company subject to obtaining the approval of the shareholders of the